

Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS



OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE THIRD REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, PROVINCE OF ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 21ST DAY OF MAY, 2018 AT 10:20 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez	Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;
Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernand	do Member;
Hon. Domingo C. Ambrocio, J	Jr. Member;
Hon. Ariel B. Villa	Member;
Hon. Efren C. Butay	Member;
Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr.	Member;
Hon. Manuel D. Coloma, Sr.	Member;
Hon. Orlando B. Badua	Member;
Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras	s, Sr. Member;
Hon. Linda E. Badua,	Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President.

ABSENT:

None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2018-441

A RESOLUTION GIVING AUTHORITY TO THE DNQR LAW OFFICE, TO ASSIST THE PROVINCIAL PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE ON BEHALF OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE, IN THE PROSECUTION OF THE CASES FILED AGAINST VENDORS AT THE SAN NICOLAS PUBLIC MARKET WHO ALLEGEDLY VIOLATED PERTINENT PROVISIONS OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 2009-11, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS REVISED MARKET CODE OF THE MUNICIPALITY.

WHEREAS, it is the mandate of the Local Government Unit to protect the rights of consumers from fraudulent machinations employed by the vendors and thus must take the lead in the prosecution of such unlawful acts inimical to public interest;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan approved Resolution No. 2018-243 authorizing the Local Chief Executive to initiate the filing of cases against market vendors who allegedly violated pertinent provisions of the Market Code;

WHEREAS, during the initial hearing of the case, the assigned public prosecutor in the municipality, manifested that the case be handled by private prosecutors who shall be still under her direction and control;

WHEREAS, in the interest of justice, the Local Government Unit deems it necessary to authorize the DNQR Law Office, a law firm located at Brgy. 12, San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte to assist in the prosecution of the cases filed against the aforesaid market vendors;

WHEREFORE, be it RESOLVED as it is hereby RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan assembled in session, to give authority to the DNQR Law Office to assist the Provincial Prosecutor in the prosecution of market vendors at the San Nicolas, Public Market who allegedly violated pertinent provisions of Municipal Ordinance No. 2009-11, otherwise known as the Market Code of the municipality.

RESOLVED FURTHER to transcribe a copy of this resolution and furnish the same to the Local Chief Executive, the Provincial Prosecutor's Office, the DNQR Law Office and to others concerned for their information and guidance.

Page 2, Resolution No. 2018-441;

On motion of Member Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr, duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES : Members Hernando, Ambrocio, Jr., Villa, Butay, Dadiz, Jr., Coloma, Sr., Badua, O., Pumaras, Sr. and Badua, L.
NAYS : None.
ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENÁIQUE P. ULEP, JR. Secretary/to the Sangguniang Bayan I

ATTESTED: EDISTIO P.VALDEZ Vice-Mayor/Presiding Office

APPROVED:

ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D. Municipal Mayor Approved on: May 21, 2018